

**No. 09-17490**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Native Village of Kivalina; City of Kivalina,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ExxonMobil Corporation; BP P.L.C.; BP America, Inc.; BP Products North America, Inc.; Chevron Corporation; Chevron U.S.A., Inc.; ConocoPhillips Company; Royal Dutch Shell P.L.C.; Shell Oil Company; Peabody Energy Corporation; The AES Corporation; American Electric Power Company, Inc.; American Electric Power Services Corporation; Duke Energy Corporation; DTE Energy Company; Edison International; MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company; Pinnacle West Capital Corporation; The Southern Company; Dynegy Holdings, Inc.; Reliant Energy, Inc.; Xcel Energy Inc.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong  
District Court Case No. 08-cv-01138 SBA

---

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION**

---

---

Kevin P. O'Brien  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
275 Battery Street, 23rd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 986-2800  
Facsimile: (415) 986-2827

Kathleen Taylor Sooy  
Scott L. Winkelman  
Tracy A. Roman  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595  
Telephone: (202) 624-2500  
Facsimile: (202) 628-5116

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Peabody Energy Corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1    |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1    |
| I.    Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....   | 3    |
| II.   Political Branch Activity.....   | 9    |
| A.    Domestic Policy .....  | 9    |
| B.    International Policy.....  | 11   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 12   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 15   |
| I.    Legal Standards .....  | 15   |
| II.   The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs’ Nuisance<br>Claim Presents A Nonjusticiable Political Question.....                           | 17   |
| A.    The District Court Correctly Found That The Second<br><i>Baker</i> Test Requires Dismissal .....   | 20   |
| 1.    The Restatement Provides No Standards For<br>Adjudicating The National And International<br>Policy Issues Implicated By Plaintiffs’ Claims ..... | 24   |
| 2.    The District Court Properly Distinguished<br>Traditional Nuisance Cases .....  | 29   |
| B.    The District Court Correctly Found That The Third <i>Baker</i><br>Test Requires Dismissal.....   | 31   |
| C.    Dismissal Is Also Required Under The First <i>Baker</i> Test .....   | 33   |
| III.  The District Court Properly Concluded That Plaintiffs Lack<br>Standing.....  | 35   |
| A.    Article III Standing Is A Fundamental Constitutional<br>Limit On The Courts’ Authority .....   | 35   |
| B.    Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged An Injury That Is Fairly<br>Traceable To Peabody’s Alleged Conduct .....   | 37   |

- C. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely On “Multiple Tortfeasor” Cases To Relax The Fairly Traceable Requirement .....41
- D. Statutory Pollution Cases Are Inapposite .....43
- E. The Native Village of Kivalina Is Not Entitled To Special Solicitude In The Standing Analysis .....45
- IV. Alternative Grounds Support Affirming The District Court’s Dismissal .....47
  - A. Plaintiffs’ Claim For Public Nuisance Under Federal Common Law Has Been Displaced By Federal Statutory Law.....47
  - B. Plaintiffs’ Nuisance Claims Fail Because Plaintiffs Do Not And Cannot Plead Proximate Causation.....52
  - C. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy And Concert Of Action Claims Are Neither Cognizable Against Peabody Nor Sufficiently Pled.....54
    - 1. Plaintiffs’ Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails Because Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged A Valid Nuisance Claim.....54
    - 2. Peabody’s Alleged Actions Are Protected By The First Amendment .....55
    - 3. Plaintiffs’ Civil Conspiracy Claim Fails Because It Is Not Pled With Sufficient Specificity .....55
    - 4. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim For Concert Of Action .....56
- CONCLUSION.....57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>   |               |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000).....                             | 9             |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....  | 9, 35, 37     |
| <i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....  | 30            |
| <i>Am. Ins. Assn. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....   | 34, 35        |
| <i>Antalok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....   | 17, 19        |
| <i>Arkaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007).....  | 15            |
| <i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....  | 47            |
| <i>Atel Fin'l Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                               | 47            |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bedgley v. City of New York</i> , 606 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1979) .....  | 47            |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bunker Hill Co. Lead &amp; Zinc Smelter v. EPA</i> ,<br>685 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1981) .....                | 48            |
| <i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California v. United States</i> , 180 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1950) .....                                       | 46            |
| <i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> ,<br>529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....       | 35            |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....                  | 17, 32, 48    |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....   | 31            |
| <i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....  | 47, 49, 51    |

*Coalition for a Sustainable Delta v. FEMA*,  
 No. 09-cv-2024, 2010 WL 1904824 (E.D. Cal. May 10, 2010)..... 36

*Comer v. Murphy Oil USA*, No. 05-436 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007), *rev'd*, 585  
 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. Oct. 16, 2009), *vacated, rehearing en banc granted*, 2010  
 U.S. App. LEXIS 4253 (5th Cir. Feb. 26, 2010), *appeal dismissed* (5th Cir. May  
 28, 2010) .....2

*Conn. v. Am. Elec. Power Co.*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),  
*rev'd*, 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 2, 9, 22

*Conn. v. Am. Elec. Power Co.*, 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 23, 34, 44

*Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*, No. 09-cv-00181,  
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89544 (D. Colo. Dec. 7, 2006) ..... 28

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*, 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 15, 18, 30

*Coupe v. Fed. Express Corp.*, 121 F.3d 1022 (6th Cir. 1997).....9

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 34, 35

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 15, 35

*DSE Group, LLC v. Richardson*,  
 No. 08-15111, 2010 WL 2232193 (9th Cir. June 4, 2010)..... 40

*Entm’t Research Group, Inc. v. Genesis Creative Group, Inc.*,  
 122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 54

*Florida East Coast Prop., Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County*,  
 572 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 25

*Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.*, 237 U.S. 474 (1915) ..... 47, 49, 51

*Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie*,  
 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007) ..... 35

*Habecker v. Town of Estes Park*, 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 38

*Harris By and Through Harris v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 110 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 31

*Hemi v. City of New York*, 130 S.Ct. 983 (2010)..... 52

*Ileto v. Glock*, 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 42, 53

*Illinois v. Milwaukee*, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... *passim*

*Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.*, 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 52

*In re African-American Slave Descendants Litig.*,  
471 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 19, 38

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liab. Litig.*,  
438 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 31, 32

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*, 479 U.S. 481 (1989) ..... 19

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*, 47 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 17

*Johnson v. Weinberger*, 851 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 37

*Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.*, 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 56

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994) ..... 15

*Koohi v. United States*, 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 30

*Levine v. Vilsack*, 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 41

*Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu*,  
979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 29

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 7, 36

*Luther v. Borden*, 48 U.S. 1 (1849)..... 19

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir.), *rev’d*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 43

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... *passim*

*Mattoon v. Pittsfield*, 980 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 52

*Mayfield v. United States*, 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 37

*Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC*,  
306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 42

*Middlesex Cty. Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n*,  
453 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 49

*Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.*, 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*N. Transportation Co. v. Chicago*, 99 U.S. 635 (1879), *overruled on other grounds*, *Pennsylvania v. Mahon*, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 27

*Nat’l Audubon Society v. Dept. of Water*,  
869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 48, 49

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil*,  
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ..... *passim*

*N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.*,  
593 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009) ..... 28

*Nelsen v. King County*, 895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 39

*Northwest Env’tl. Defense Center v. Owens Corning Corp.*,  
434 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2006) ..... 44

*N.Y. ex rel. Abrams v. Seneci*, 817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 47

*O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*, 512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 31

*Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.*, 401 U.S. 493 (1971), *overruled on other grounds by Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*, 479 U.S. 481 (1989)..... 19, 20

*Pub. Interest Research Group v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.*,  
913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 44

*Reeger v. Mill Service, Inc.*, 593 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. Pa. 1984)..... 49

*Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez*,  
545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 37

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232 (1974), *overruled on other grounds by Davis v. Scherer*, 468 U.S. 183 (1984) ..... 15

*Schneider v. Kissinger*, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19

*Sharff v. Raytheon Co. Short Term Disability Plan*,  
581 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 51



*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 37, 41

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 35

*Tosco Corp. v. Communities for a Better Env’t*,  
236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 15, 18

*Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2005),  
*vacated on other grounds*, 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 40

*Tyler v. Cuomo*, 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 15, 37

*United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska*,  
254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 47

*United States v. Kin-Buc, Inc.*, 532 F. Supp. 699 (D.N.J. 1982) ..... 49

*United States v. Mandel*, 914 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 18

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley*, 723 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 55

*Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA*, 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 55, 56

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 18, 21, 23

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 41

*White v. United States*,  
No. 09-3158, 2010 WL 1404377 (6th Cir. April 9, 2010) ..... 36, 37

*Zanders v. Swanson*, 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 36

**State Cases**

*Chavers v. Gatke Corp.*, 107 Cal. App. 4th 606 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)..... 54

*Crest Chevrolet-Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Inc. v. Willemsoen*,  
384 N.W. 2d 692 (Wis. 1986)..... 27

*Furrer v. Talent Irrigation Dist.*, 258 Or. 494 (Or. 1970)..... 27

*Hall v. Phillips*, 436 N.W. 2d 139 (Neb. 1989)..... 27

*Hughes v. Emerald Mines Corp.*, 450 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)..... 27

*Jost v. Dairyland Power Cooperative*, 172 N.W. 2d 647 (Wis. 1970)..... 27

*Martinez v. Pacific Bell*, 225 Cal. App. 3d 1557 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)..... 53

*Pendergrast v. Aiken*, 293 N.C. 201 (N.C. 1977) ..... 27

*Robie v. Lillis*, 299 A.2d 155 (N.H. 1972)..... 26

*San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. Super Ct.*,  
13 Cal. 4th 893 (Cal. 1996)..... 26

*Wamanesa Mut. Ins. Co. v. Matlock*,  
60 Cal. App. 4th 583 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)..... 54

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II ..... 33

U.S. Const. art. III ..... *passim*

**Statutes, Regulations and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....1

30 U.S.C. § 863 ..... 28

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 *et seq.* (1972) .....8

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.* (1970)..... 10, 47, 48

30 C.F.R. § 75.323 ..... 28

68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) ..... 22

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 10

75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (March 26, 2010)..... 10

75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) ..... 11

75 Fed. Reg. 25,323 (May 7, 2010) ..... 11

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) ..... 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 5  
Cal. Civ. Code § 3482..... 28

**Other Authorities**

H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 10  
S. 1733, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 10  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432..... 42, 43  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B..... 25, 27, 28  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 826..... 24, 25, 26  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A..... 25, 26, 27  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834..... 43  
5 B. Witken, Summary of California Law, Torts § 44 (9th ed. 1988)..... 54  
Laurence H. Tribe, *et al.*, “Too Hot for Courts to Handle: Fuel Temperatures,  
Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine,” Washington Legal  
Foundation Working Paper No. 169 (Jan. 2010)..... 23, 33
